
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-1124

Status:Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

Passed

File created: In control:8/27/2021 City Council

On agenda: Final action:10/5/2021 10/5/2021

Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 20-072, Outdoor Warning Siren System Annual
Maintenance, to Braniff Communications for an amount not to exceed $14,625 and a total award of
$121,352

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council10/5/2021 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 20-072, Outdoor Warning Siren System Annual
Maintenance, to Braniff Communications for an amount not to exceed $14,625 and a total award of
$121,352

DEPARTMENT: Fire Department

SUBMITTED BY: Mark J. Puknaitis, Chief

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
The city manager awarded Contract 20-072 to Braniff Communications on March 2, 2020 for a five-
year term from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2024. The purpose of this contract is for the annual
preventative maintenance, replacement battery equipment, and repairs as needed for the outdoor
warning siren system.

DISCUSSION:
This change order is requested to add funds to an annual subscription with an on-premise software
license to the multi-year agreement currently in place. This allows additional features in the software
currently used in Naperville PSAP, backup PSAP, and the Emergency Operations Center to
automatically activate the outdoor warning sirens. The new feature will use a data feed from the
National Weather Service with geographic specific polygons for Tornado Warnings to automatically
activate the outdoor warning sirens inside the polygon within Naperville.

The current procedure is to activate all sirens if any part of Naperville is inside the polygon. This will
eliminate the call handling, interpretation and activation procedures from Naperville 911 thus

City of Naperville Printed on 7/31/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1124, Version: 1

eliminate the call handling, interpretation and activation procedures from Naperville 911 thus
removing the delay and any potential human error. This feature will be incorporated into future annual
renewals through the end of the term. Naperville will still retain the ability to manually activate the
sirens if a tornado is spotted approaching, or inside Naperville, and no warning has been issued.

As established in the original award, Braniff Communications is the authorized maintenance vendor
for this area per the manufacturer, Federal Signal.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP#: N/A

Subscription for the on-premise license for the warning siren system will be expensed to the account
listed below and is facilitated by underspend in the department’s software maintenance accounts.
Staff will budget accordingly, the annual maintenance costs and the license fee for the remaining
years of the contract.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

22101100-531312 General Fund $265,200

City of Naperville Printed on 7/31/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

